GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 929
ANSWERED ON 21.12.2017

REHABILITATION OF FAMILIESDISPLACED DUE TO FLOODS
929. SHRI RAMESWAR TELI

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has completed the process of rehabilitation and resettlement of the families displaced due to the recent floods and erosion in Assam and if so, the number/details thereof, location-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(b) the quantum of funds allocated/ being allocated/rel eased/utilised for the purpose?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(@) The Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Government of Assam has provided Rehabilitation Grant out of State Disaster Response Force (SDRF) fund to the families displaced due to recent flood & erosion. The details of number of families affected (District-wise) by flood and financial assistance provided out of Rehabilitation Grant are at Annexure— A.

The Rehabilitation Grant for 175 displaced families are in process and funds are being allocated by the State Government. The displaced families affected due to flood have shifted to their homes after closure of relief camps. The total number of relief camps and shelters set up were 960.

(b) The quantum of funds allocated/ being allocated/rel eased/utilised for the purpose is as under :

Amount. In Lakh

* Amount Allocated BeingAllocated | Amount released Utilised
| 6000.00 200.00 5954.42 5954.42
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Annexure-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 929 FOR ANSWER ON 21.12.2017 REGARDING
DISPLACED DUE TO FLOODS”

RG (Flood) Amount Sanctioned and Released as on 19/12/2017

“REHABILITATION OF FAMILIES

No. of
3{; Districts families Amount Sanctioned Amount Released Amount Utilised displaced

1 Baksa 16 Rs. 15,21,600.00 Rs. 15,21,600.00 Rs. 15,21,600.00
2 Barpeta 1683 Rs. 755,56,500.00 Rs. 755,56,500.00 Rs. 755,56,500.00
3 Biswanath 12 Rs. 1,21,800.00 Rs. 1,21,800.00 Rs. 1,21,800.00
4 Bongaigaon 474 Rs. 185,67,800.00 Rs. 185,67,800.00 Rs. 185,67,800.00
5 Chirang 505 Rs. 135,55,700.00 Rs. 135,55,700.00 Rs. 135,55,700.00
6 Dhemaji 15119 Rs. 834,97,400.00 Rs. 834,97,400.00 Rs. 834,97,400.00
7 Dhubri 5708 Rs. 137,66,500.00 Rs. 137,66,500.00 Rs. 137,66,500.00
8 Dibrugarh 805 Rs. 45,96,700.00 Rs. 45,96,700.00 Rs. 45,96,700.00
9 Goalpara 19 Rs. 60,800.00 Rs. 60,800.00 Rs. 60,800.00
10 Golaghat 1589 Rs. 105,98,700.00 Rs. 105,98,700.00 Rs. 105,98,700.00
11 Hailakandi 867 Rs. 35,91,800.00 Rs. 35,91,800.00 Rs. 35,91,800.00
12 Hojai 1 Rs. 95,100.00 Rs. 95,100.00 Rs. 95,100.00
13 Jorhat 501 Rs. 22,55,800.00 Rs. 22,55,800.00 Rs. 22,55,800.00
14 | Karbi anglong 265 Rs. 8,60,000.00 Rs. 8,60,000.00 Rs. 8,60,000.00
15 Kokrajhar 2868 Rs. 28,48,300.00 Rs. 28,48,300.00 Rs. 28,48,300.00
16 Lakhimpur 16800 Rs. 881,92,800.00 Rs. 881,92,800.00 Rs. 881,92,800.00
17 Majuli 1485 Rs. 202,16,800.00 Rs. 202,16,800.00 Rs. 202,16,800.00
18 Morigaon 9396 Rs. 844,23,200.00 Rs. 844,23,200.00 Rs. 844,23,200.00
19 Nagaon 4692 Rs. 772,20,200.00 Rs. 772,20,200.00 Rs. 772,20,200.00
20 | South Samara 4268 Rs. 936,60,300.00 Rs. 936,60,300.00 Rs. 936,60,300.00
21 Sivasagar 16 Rs. 2,35,000.00 Rs. 2,35,000.00 Rs. 2,35,000.00

Grand Total 67089 Rs. 5954,42,800.00 | Rs. 5954,42,800.00 Rs. 5954,42,800.00

